sections 1724.6, 1724.10, 1724.10.1, 1724.10.2, 1724.13, and 1777, the Supervisor is ordering 

Operator to (1) as soon as it is safe to do so, cease injection and disconnect the injection lines 

from the Well; and (2) within thirty (30) days of this Order pay civil penalties totaling one 

hundred twenty-eight thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($128,550.00), imposed for violations 

of Regulations sections 1724.10, 1724.10.1, 1724.10.2, 1724.13, and 1777. 

Attachment B contains a list of definitions and authorities that are applicable to this 

Order. 

/// 

II. Alleged Acts/Omissions   

“Any injection well, including a well not actively injecting, that is not tested as required

[...]

demonstrating that the overdue MIT Part Two has been performed on the Well. 

III. Civil Penalties 

Based on the foregoing Alleged Acts and Omissions and pursuant to PRC section 

3236.5, by this Order the Supervisor imposes on Operator administrative civil penalties totaling 

one hundred twenty-eight thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($128,550.00) as follows: 

Violation Description Number of 
Violations   

Civil Penalty 
Amount Per 

Violation 

Total Civil 
Penalties 
Amount 

Injection into well without injection 
approval located within an HPZ 
before July 1, 2024 (collectively, 
Regulations, §§ 1724.10, subd.